

No. 18-217

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL MATHENA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LEE BOYD MALVO,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JANET R. CARTER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANURADHA SIVARAM  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Malvo’s Convictions And Sentences.....	3
B. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> And Its Predecessors .....	4
C. Malvo’s Habeas Petitions And <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> .....	6
D. Proceedings Below Following <i>Montgomery</i> .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	11
A. There Is Neither “Widespread Confusion” Nor An “Entrenched Circuit Split” Concerning The Proper Interpretation Of <i>Miller</i> And <i>Montgomery</i> .....	11
B. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Jones II</i> Does Not Justify Certiorari.....	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	20
A. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> And <i>Montgomery v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> Squarely Control This Case .....	20
B. The Commonwealth Seeks To Relitigate <i>Montgomery</i> .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
III. THE COMMONWEALTH'S PUTATIVE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT PRESENTED IN THIS CASE, BUT ITS ANSWER WOULD NOT HELP THE COMMONWEALTH IN ANY EVENT .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	30
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	19
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017) .....	17
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012) .....	12
<i>Croft v. Williams</i> , 773 F.3d 170 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Evans-García v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 754 S.E.2d 33 (Ga. 2014).....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 763 S.E.2d 823 (Va. 2014) .....	7, 8, 17
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017).....	8, 10, 18
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016).....	16
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	9, 18
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , No. 13-cv-375, 2014 WL 2808805 (E.D. Va. June 20, 2014) .....	6
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , No. 13-cv-376, 2014 WL 2859153 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2014) .....	6
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007) .....	3
<i>Murry v. Hobbs</i> , No. 12-880, 2013 WL 593365 (Ark. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	6, 7, 30
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017) .....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	4, 5, 21
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	29
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	6
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 892 N.W.2d 915 (S.D. 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 33,354, 2013 WL 6230078 (N.M. Dec. 2, 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017) .....	14
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....	17
<i>State v. Tatum</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2014-0460-PR, 2015 WL 728080 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2015) .....	26
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) .....	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	1, 6
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , No. 97-276, 2015 WL 501968 (D. Minn. Feb. 5, 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	13, 16
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017) .....	16

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Arias v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-9044 (U.S.).....	26
<i>DeShaw v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-9057 (U.S.) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 13-1385 (Va.).....	8
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , No. 16-1337 (U.S.).....	12, 19
<i>Landry v. Baskerville</i> , No. 14-6631 (4th Cir.).....	8
<i>Najar v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8878 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Purcell v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8842 (U.S.).....	25
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8850 (U.S.).....	25, 26

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

2003 Va. Code Ann.	
§ 18.2-10 .....	4
§ 19.2-264.4 .....	4
§ 19.2-303 .....	8
